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EMI/RFI Band Application Systern for r_. ML DANIELS -
P

MES5049/7128 Shield Termination Bands
EMI/RFI Band Application System

The termination of EMI/RFI shielding materials is a specialized science in today’s aerospace wiring systems.
Application tooling is a critical factor in the overall performance of the wiring system components. DMC has worked
closely with the world’s leading connector accessory manufacturers and standards organizations to develop the
necessary tooling and accessories to meet the stringent demands of aerospace and defense system contractors.
The resulting products afford the user a repeatable and reliable means of terminating shielding on aerospace wiring

systems. Tooling is available for all bands qualified to AS85049/128

M81306/1 SERIES ONE-STEP BANDING TOOL

DMC'’s One-Step Banding Tools are designated for M85049/128-
3, M85049/128-4, M85049/128-7 and M85049/128-8 “stamped
buckle” bands. These tools tension, bend, and cut the band in
one operation.

(See page 8 for available tool and accessory combinations)

DBS-2100 is the .250 Wide Band Application Tool M81306/1A
DBS-2200 is the .125 Wide Mini-Band Application M81306/1B

One-Step Tool Application

-

i e
Stamped Buckle Band (See page 2 for more info)

M81306/2 SERIES TWO-STEP BANDING

DMC’s Two-Step Banding Tools are designated for M85049/128-
1, M85049/128-2, M85049/128-5 and M85049/128-6 “welded
buckle” bands. These tools tension and cut the band and leave
an extended cut off tab. The second step provides an extra level
of security by utilizing a roll-over tool to bend the cut-off tab over
a full 180 degrees in a second operation.

(See page 7 for available tool and accessory combinations)

% DBS-1100 is the .250 Wide Band Application Tool M81306/2-01A
™ DBS-1200 is the .125 Wide Mini-Band Application Tool M81306/2-02B

Two-Step Tool Application

Termination Tool
(First Operation)

Roll-Over Tool
(Second Operation)
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M8ES5049/128

Band Configurations

M85049/128 Shield Termination Bands are available in two distinct

Welded configurations, Stamped and Welded Buckles, and two different widths,
.250 in. (6.350 mm) and .125 in. (3.175 mm). The bands come flat or
pre-coiled and ready for use.

The buckle for the M85049/128-3, M85049/128-4, M85049/128-7, and
M85049/128-8 bands is a STAMPED buckle. This configuration is low-
profile style with a slot for the other end of the band to pass through.

geampeE The buckle for the M85049/128-1, M85049/128-2, M8549/128-5, and

M85049/128-6 bands is a WELDED buckle. This configuration is folded
style with a loop for the other end of the band to pass through.

" g2 . o e
E— M85049/128-1 2 STEP TOOL M85049/128-5 2 STEP TOOL

Welded Stamped M85049/128-2 2 STEP TOOL M85049/128-6 2 STEP TOOL
NOTE: Always install M85049/128-X M85049/128-3 1 STEP TOOL M85049/128-7 1 STEP TOOL
bands with 2 layers of band through M85049/128-4 1 STEP TOOL M85049/128-8 1 STEP TOOL
the buckle. Please see page 7 for more information
One Step Installation Bend & Cut Flush Fold-Over Tab Two Step Installation
(No Foldover) \

/ Stamped Buckle Band Applied

M85049/128-3, M85049/128-4, M85049/128-7, M85049/128-1, M85049/128-2, M85049/128-5,
and M85049/128-8 Stamped Buckle Bands and M8549/128-6 Welded Buckle Bands

X /J )
TAIL LENGTH INDICATOR: I: ll )

EE=-

=
COMNFIGURATION 3 & 7 - FLAT CONFIGURATION 1 &5-FLAT
p==
CONFIGURATION 4 & 8 - PRECOILED COMFIGURATION 2 & 6 - PRE-COILED
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One-Step Banding Tool Systfem

for M85049/128-3, /128-4, /128-7, and /128-8 bands

DBS-2100 & DBS-2200 (M81306/1A
& M81306/1B)

(Other Combinations of Tools and Accessories Available -
See Page 6-8 for details)

ONE-STEP BAND APPLICATION TOOLS

The One-Step Band Application Tools are built to

SAE AS81306/1 specifications and designed to install
M85049/128-3, M85049/128-4, M85049/128-7, and
M85049/128-8 “stamped buckle” bands. These tools are
constructed to survive the demands of production and
maintenance use, and remain precisely adjusted to provide
a quality band termination.

The tension-lock system gives the operator a positive
indication when the precise tension has been applied. The
cut-off handle easily cuts, bends, and locks the shield band

in one step.
DBS-2100 .250 Wide Band Application Tool M81306/1A: DBS-2200 .125 Wide Mini-Band Application Tool
» Size and Weight: 6.71” x 6.75” x .92”, 1.02 Ibs. M81306/1B:
» Tension Range: 145-155 Ibs. » Size and Weight: 6.71” x 6.75” x .92”, 1.02 Ibs.
» Cut-off blades are replaceable with » Tension Range: 75-85 Ibs.
Blade Replacement Kit: DBS-2100-BRK » Cut-off blade is replaceable with Blade Replacement Kit:

DBS-2200-BRK

VERIFICATION OF ONE-STEP EMI/RFI BAND TOOLS
M81306/1C & M81306/1D

Field Verification Inspection Gages are available to check the

. tension of the DMC One-Step Band Tools. These gages have a
precise compression mechanism which has a sequence of indica-
tors to verify that the applied tension is within the specified range
for the band which is being applied. It is recommended to check
the tension periodically, and if it needs adjustment, the instruc-
tions and accessories are provided by DMC for that purpose. The
.250 width band tool (DBS-2100 Series) requires the DBS-CG7

(M81306/1C) gage, and the .125 width band tool (DBS-2200
Series) requires the DBS-CG8 (M81306/1D) gage.

DMC also offers an Electronic Calibration Instrument for Calibra-

DBS-CG-7 (M81306/1C) for M81306/1A tool M81306/1D for M81306/1B tool tion Laboratory operations. The Part Number DBS-CG4D Elec-
DBS-CG-8 (M81306/2D) DBS-2200 tronic Calibration Instrument will allow the operator to gage the
(Shown at rest with white line visible) exact tension produced by the tool, and therefore, one instrument

can be used with either the .250 band width tool, or the .125 band
width tool. This instrument is calibrated by DMC, and traceable to
NIST.

Part Numbers and ordering information for the Field Verification

Inspection Gages and the Electronic Calibration Instrument can
be found in the part tables at the end of this catalog under One

Step Application Tools, Accessories, and Components.

- BRE-LGRD CALITURA TRON FITLIRE )

Use verification equipment in accordance with DMC instructions
DBS-CG7-DS, DBS-CG8-DS or DBS-CG4D-DS.

DBS-CG4D (includes fixture with stand and digital readout meter)

DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORP., 526 THORPE ROAD, ORLANDO, FL 32824, USA

PHONE (407) 855-6161 + FAX (407) 855-6884 * www.dmctools.com * E-MAIL: dmc@dmctools.com
Copyright © 2015 Daniels Manufacturing Corp. All Rights Reserved Page 3 5/15 Banding Tools-SL



UFACTURING
CORPORATION

One-Step Procedures r.
[ ¢}

B oA ;
for M85049/128-3, /128-4, /128-7, and /128-8 bands s

Tension-Lock Lever
Cut-off Handle

Tensioning Handle

Release Lever

Step 1: Prepare the Connector and Cable Braid
Prepare the connector and cable braid for band termination process (see back cover).

Step 2: Prepare Band

Using an appropriate size band, feed the end of the band through the narrow slot on the
buckle twice. This will create a double-looped band. Never use a single-looped band. To
hasten the termination process on smaller adapters, pull on the end of the band to reduce the
diameter of the loop.

Step 3: Insert Looped Band into Tool

Squeeze the release lever and insert the end of the band into the nose of the tool. Ensure the
orientation of the band matches the graphic on the body of the tool (coil down when the tool is
held upright).

Step 4: Positioning
Position the connector and the shield assembly through the band.

Step 5: Tighten Band around Braid/Connector

Repeatedly squeeze the tensioning handle until the band closes around the assembly. Once
the band is closed around the assembly, use half strokes of the handle until the band is tight
against the braided cable. Release the tensioning handle and allow it to open fully. With one
final stroke, close the tensioning handle until it locks against the tool body. This indicates that
the band has been tightened to the pre-set tension.

Step 6: Cut Off

Once the tensioning handle is locked in place, squeeze the cut-off handle to finish the
termination process. Both handles will open up on their own. (If shrinkable tubing is to be
applied, it is recommended that the band is wrapped in tape and the excess braid folded back
over the band to prevent cutting of shrinkable tubing).

Step 7

Step 7: Remove Excess Band Material
b Release the tensioning handle and then squeeze the release lever. While squeezing the
/f f release lever, carefully pull on the band and slide it out of the tool and discard.
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Two-Step Banding Tools Systfem

for M85049/128-1, /128-2, /128-5, and /128-6 bands

DBS-1100 (M81306/2-01A)
or
DBS-1200 (M81306/2-02B)

PBT-1100 or PMBT-1200

DBS-RO3 or DBS-RO5 Roll-Over Tools
(See table on page 9 for details)

-\

Uses compressed air to install the same P N FOLDED TAB

M85049/128-X Bands as the Corresponding Hand Tool ) CONFIGURATION
DBS-1100 AND DBS-1200 PBT1100 & PMBT1200
HAND OPERATED BANDING TOOLS PNEUMATIC BAND APPLICATION TOOLS

The PBT1100 & PMBT1200 series Pneumatic Band Application

TWO STEP BAND APPLICATION TOOLS Tools are lightweight, dependable, and easy to operate. Many of
DBS-1100 (M81306/2-01A) .250 Wide Band Tool: the components are interchangeable with the corresponding hand
« Size and Weight: 1.38” x 5.5” x 7.5”, 1.4 Ibs. tool. DMC’s Pneumatic Two-Step Banding Tools are compatible
« Tension Range: 140-160 Ibs. ’ with all currently available bands to M85049/128.
» Cut-off blade: replaceable with DBS-1100-7 PBT1100 .250 Wide Band Application Tool
DBS-1200 (M81306/2-02B) .125 Wide Mini-Band Tool:  ° Size and Weight: 8.75" L, 1.52 Ibs.
- Size and Weight: 1.38" x 5.5" x 7.5”, 1.4 Ibs. » Calibration Range: 140-160 Ibs.
* Tension Range: 70-90 Ibs. PMBT1200 .125 Wide Mini-Band Application Tool
» Cut-off blade: replaceable with DBS-1100-7 - Size and Weight: 8.75” L x 1.52 Ibs.

+ Calibration Range: 70-90 Ibs.
DBS-R03 (M81306/2-01C) FOR .250 WIDE BANDS

DBS-R05 (M81306/2-02D) FOR .125 WIDE BANDS

VERIFICATION OF TWO-STEP EMI/RFI BAND TOOLS

DMC'’s Two-Step Band Application The DBS-CG1 Laboratory Calibration

Tools may be adjusted and verified to Instrument will allow the operator to measure
insure correct band tension. In order the exact tension produced by the tool.

to make this operation simple and

_ ) : A free standing holding fixture is available
efficient for field use, DM(.: de§|gned (DBS-CG1-F) to aid the calibration process
andt patenr:_ec:]a comprgszl\j)n gxture by securing the DBS-CG1 and banding DBS-CG1
Zy: ‘Z"t‘owmg’asﬂf:fhae to‘;l 0-0 tool in place. The DBS-CG1-F holding
tengion Ordering informa- ' fixture secures t_he b_anding.togl in
tion for the field verification =s Ia tplace during cahbr ation. This fix-

. ure only works with the Two-Step
equipment (Part Numbers Tools and DBS-CG1 Calibration

DBS-CG2A and DBS- :
. Instrument (Banding tools and
CG3A) can be found in the chart at the end of DBS-CG1 are sold separately).

this catalog.

DBS-CG1-F
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Two-Step Procedures

for M85049/128-1, /128-2, /128-5, and /128-6 bands

Cutter Lever \

Release Lever

Roll-Over Tool

Tensioning Handle

Step 1: Prepare the Connector and Cable Braid

Prepare the connector and cable braid for band termination process (See back cover). __ \?tep 2 &..3

Step 2: Prepare Band

Using an appropriate size band, feed the end of the band through the narrow slot on
the buckle twice. This will create a double-looped band. Never use a single-looped i/
band. Pull on the end of the band to reduce the diameter of the loop. B

Step 3: Insert Looped Band into Tool

Insert the band into the banding tool at least 1.75 inches, the band loop should be
orientated on the upper side of the tool’s nose. Actuate the movable tensioning handle
of the tool one complete stroke to insure that the band has been captured by the
gripping mechanism.

Step 4: Positioning
Position the connector and the shield assembly through the band.

Step 5: Tighten Band around Braid/Connector

Actuate the movable tensioning handle of the tool until the band is snug and tool
resistance is felt, then release the movable handle and actuate the handle one full N 4
stroke thus locking the movable handle (locking occurs at the pre-set tension).

Step 6: Bend and Cut Band

To complete the termination, the band must be bent 90° by lifting the cutter lever _
upwards, and cut by depressing the cutter lever downwards. Note: Sometimes the {
movable handle will open during the bend or cut operation. This is normal.

Step 7: Remove Excess Band Material
Remove excess band material from the tool by pulling out toward rear of tool. ; = S

{ 0 L
Step 8: Roll Over Tab Nl TN AT
The cutoff tab must be rolled over 180° in a manner which will prevent slippage. Use L. {
the Tab Roll-Over Tool to perform the rollover. NOTE: Slippage may occur if rollover | et
1 °- ‘,_I':"\ /I'
exceeds 180 Step 6 - Bend & Cut
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MES5049/128 Band Application Systerm

MIL Part Numbers

TOOL MIL P/N  DESCRIPTION

M81306/1-01
M81306/1-02
M81306/1A
M81306/1B
M81306/1C
M81306/1D
M81306/1E
M81306/2-01
M81306/2-02
M81306/2-01A
M81306/2-02B
M81306/2-01C
M81306/2-02D
M81306/2-01E
M81306/2-02F

Set: One-Step Tool, Gage, and Tension Key
Set: One-Step Tool, Gage, and Tension Key
One-Step Band Installation Tool

One-Step Band Installation Tool

Tension Verification Compression Fixture
Tension Verification Compression Fixture
Tension Adjustment Key

Two-Step Installation Tool and Roll-Over Tool
Two-Step Installation Tool and Roll-Over Tool
Two-Step Band Tool

Two-Step Band Tool

Roll Over Tool

Roll Over Tool

Tension Verification Gage & Compression Fixture

Tension Verification Gage & Compression Fixture

WIDTH

250
125
250
125
250
125

125 & .250

250
125
250
125
250
125
250
125

DMC P/N
DBS-2102
DBS-2202
DBS-2100
DBS-2200
DBS-CG7
DBS-CG8
DBS-2100-32
DBS-1101
DBS-1201
DBS-1100
DBS-1200
DBS-RO3
DBS-R0O5
DBS-CG2A
DBS-CG3A

APPLICATION
M85049/128-3 & -4
M85049/128-7 & -8
M85049/128-3 & -4
M85049/128-7 & -8
DBS-2100
DBS-2200
DBS-2100 & DBS-2200
M85049/128-1 & -2
M85049/128-5 & -6
M85049/128-1 & -2
M85049/128-5 & -6
M85049/128-1 & -2
M85049/128-5 & -6
DBS-1100
DBS-1200

BAND MIL P/N CONFIGURATION WIDTH DMC P/N TERMINATE WITH

M85049/128-1 Welded Buckle, Flat, .250 wide x 14.25” long 250 DBS-128-1 Two-Step Only
M85049/128-2 Welded Buckle, Pre-Coiled, .250 wide x 14.25” long 250 DBS-128-2 Two-Step Only
M85049/128-3 Stamped Buckle, Flat, .250 wide x 14.25” long 250 DBS-128-3 One-Step Only
M85049/128-4 Stamped Buckle, Pre-Coiled, .250 wide x 14.25" long | .250 DBS-128-4 One-Step Only
M85049/128-5 Welded Buckle, Flat, .125 wide x 9” long 125 DBS-128-5 Two-Step Only
M85049/128-6 Welded Buckle, Pre-Coiled, .125 wide x 9" long 125 DBS-128-6 Two-Step Only
M85049/128-7 Stamped Buckle, Flat, .125 wide x 8.52” long 125 DBS-128-7 One-Step Only
M85049/128-8 Stamped Buckle, Pre-Coiled, .125 wide x 8.52” long 125 DBS-128-8 One-Step Only
BAND MIL P/N CONFGURATION

(M85049/93-08)* .500 Dia. Split Ring Set*

(M85049/93-12)* .750 Dia. Split Ring Set*
(M85049/93-16)* 1.00 Dia. Split Ring Set *
(M85049/93-24)* 1.50 Dia. Split Ring Set*

*Other diameters available - consult DMC for details

DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORP., 526 THORPE ROAD, ORLANDO, FL 32824, USA
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MES5049/128 Band Application Systerm
DMC Part Numbers

B LN DANIELS

ONE-STEP APPLICATION TOOLS, ACCESSORIES AND COMPONENTS

.250 STANDARD WIDTH BAND TOOLS

DBS-2100 M81306/1A Hand Operated Band Tool

DBS-2102 Hand Operated Band Tool Set (includes DBS-2100, DBS-2100-32 & DBS-CG7) (M81306/1-01)
DBS-2100-32 Tension Adjustment Key M81306/1E

DBS-2100-SB Replacement Stationary Blade for .250 Band Tools (Reference Datasheet DBS-2100-BRK-DS)
DBS-2100-MB Replacement Movable Blade for .250 Band Tools (DS DBS-2100-BRK-DS)

125 WIDTH MINI-BAND TOOLS

DBS-2200 M81306/1B Hand Operated Mini Band Tool

DBS-2202 Hand Operated Mini Band Tool Set (DBS-2200, DBS-2100-32, DBS-CG8) (M81306/1-02)
DBS-2100-32 Tension Adjustment Key (M81306/1E)

DBS-2200-SB Replacement Stationary Blade for .125 Band Tools (Reference Datasheet DBS-2200-BRK-DS)
DBS-2200-MB Replacement Movable Blade for .125 Band Tools (NOTE: Not field replaceable, contact factory)

TOOL VERIFICATION INSTRUMENTATION

DBS-CG4D Laboratory Verification Instrument (Electronic) for DBS-2100 & DBS-2200 series band tools
DBS-CG7 Field Verification Inspection Gage for DBS-2100, M81306/1C
DBS-CG8 Field Verification Inspection Gage for DBS-2200, M81306/1D

Typical Shield Band/Backshell Application

5/15 Banding Tools-SL
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.250 STANDARD WIDTH BAND TOOLS

DBS-1100 M81306/2-01A Hand Operated Band Tool (Only)

DBS-1101 Hand Operated Band Application Tool Set M81306/2-01 (includes DBS-1100, DBS-R03)
DBS-1102 Hand Operated Band Application Tool Set (includes DBS-1100, DBS-RO3, DBS-CG2 & G691)
DBS-1100-32 Tension Adjustment Key

DBS-1100-7 Replacement Blade for .250 Band Tools

DBS-RO3 Roll-Over Tool for .250 Band Tab, M81306/2-01C

.125 WIDTH MINI-BAND TOOLS

DBS-1200 M81306/2-02B Hand Operated Mini Band Tool

DBS-1201 Hand Operated Mini Band Application Tool Set M81306/2-02 (includes DBS-1200, DBS-R05)

DBS-1202 Hand Operated Mini Band Application Tool Set (includes DBS-1200, DBS-R05, DBS-CG3 & G752)
DBS-1100-7 Replacement Blade for .125 Band Tools

DBS-R0O5 Roll-Over Tool for .125 Band Tab, M81036/2-02D

PNEUMATIC BAND TOOLS FOR .250 WIDTH BANDS (WELDED BUCKLE BANDS ONLY)
PBT1100 Two-Step Pneumatic Band Application Tool

PNEUMATIC BAND TOOLS FOR .125 WIDTH BANDS (WELDED BUCKLE BANDS ONLY)
PMBT1200 Two-Step Pneumatic Band Application Tool

TOOL VERIFICATION INSTRUMENTATION

DBS-CGT1 Laboratory Verification Instrument for DBS-1100 & DBS-1200 series band tools

DBS-CG1-F DBS-CG1 Holding Fixture (Banding tool & DBS-CG1 optional)

DBS-CG2 Field Verification Fixture for DBS-1100

G691 Go/No-Go Gage for DBS-CG2 Fixture

DBS-CG2A M81306/2-01E Verification Set which includes DBS-CG2 & G691

DBS-CG3 Field Verification Fixture for DBS-1200

G752 Go/No-Go Gage for DBS-CG3 Fixture

DBS-CG3A M81306/2-02F Verification Set which includes DBS-CG3 & G752

BANDING APPLICATION KIT

DMCG0A

.250 Banding Tool Kit with bands and sheilding components*

DMC1379

.250 Banding Tool Kit without cutters and sheilding components*

See page 10 for tool kit contents list.
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DOMC SHIELD BAND INSTALLAT/ION KITS

The DMC2058A One-Step Band Installation Kit

The DMC2058A is an all inclusive One-step Band Installation Kit. It provides
your service technicians with both the DBS-2100 (M81306/1A) .250” Wide
Band Application Tool and the DBS-2200 (M81306/1B) .125” Wide Mini-Band
Application Tool, along with stamped buckle bands, and all accessories needed
to terminate bands.

Also included are all calibration, support accessories, and illustrated operating
instructions for all the tooling included.

_ _ The DMC2058A Kit is equipped to install
DBS-2102 (M81306/1-01) all M85049/128-3,-4 (.250 Wide) and
DBS-2202 (M81306/1-02) M85049/128-7, -8 (.125 Wide) stamped

M85049/128-3 (10 PCS) EMI/RF1 shield bands. DMC2058A One-Step
M85049/128-7 (10 PCS) See page 8 for other tool combinations Banding Tool Kit

available from DMC.

The DMC Two-Step Band Installation Kit

If your process calls for the welded buckle shield bands, the Two- Step
Band Installation Kit will provide all tools and accesories to support the
assembly or maintenance of your wiring system.

Also included are all calibration, support accessories, and illustrated

> operating instructions for all the tooling included.

=

S &
LD R

| lf_illuq!,.....g o The DMC60A Kit is eqipped to install all M85049/128-1, -2 (.250 Wide)
E—— welded EMI/RFI shield bands. The DMC 1379 similar to the DMCG0A,
but without cutters and shielding (includes all two step tools for .250

wide welded buckle bands).

DMC69A Two-Stgp Tool Kit is supplied in 1 fiberglass case and includes : Name Plate,
Banding Tool Kit Foam Pads/Inserts, Contents and Instruction Sheets. Other installation
kits available with different capabilities.Contact DMC for details.

Quantity Part # Description
1 DBS-1100 (M81306/2-01A) | Hand Operated Band Application Tool - 1/4”
1 DBS-BR1 Band Removal Tool
1 DBS-RO3 (M81306/2-01C) | Roll-Over Tool for .250 Band Tab
1 DBS-GG2 Field Calibration Fixture for DBS-1100
1 G691 Go/No-Go Gage for DBS-CG2 Fixture
100 M85049/128-2 .250 wide x 14.0" long EMI/RFI Band (coiled)*
1 MISC. Tape, Braided Shielding, & Split Rings, & Hex Wrenches, Shears,
Spare Cutter blades
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